

2d Civil No. B142432

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

PHILLIP ALEXANDER, an individual and
DIANE N. ALEXANDER, an individual,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

FARMERS GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Ernest Williams
Honorable John W. Ouderkirk
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC147454

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TOBIN • LUCKS
A Professional Corporation
Edwin J. Lucks(SBN 49610)
John F. Salisbury (SBN 151381)
15303 Ventura Boulevard, 15th Floor
Sherman Oaks, California 91403-3174
(818) 789-9991

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Peter O. Israel (SBN 50806)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
FARMERS GROUP, INC. et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS ALEXANDER'S FRAUD-IN-THE-INDUCEMENT CLAIMS.	3
A. The <i>Magpali</i> Decision Holds That Alexander's Fraudulent Inducement Claim Accrued In 1982 When He Left His Sales Agent Position To Become A District Manager.	4
B. In Addition To Leaving His Sales Agency, Alexander Admittedly Suffered Other Injury Outside the Limitations Period.	5
C. The Statute of Limitations Was Not Suspended Indefinitely To Allow Alexander To Gamble On Better Damages.	8
D. Alexander Had Notice That The Inducing Representations Were False More Than Three Years Before He Sued.	11
E. If Alexander Did Not Have Notice That The Supposed Promises Were False, It Was Because They Were Not.	15
F. Even If The Statute Of Limitations Did Not Run As A Matter Of Law, Under The Proper Standard Of Review The Record Cannot Justify The Trial Court Taking The Issue From The Jury.	17
II. THE KEY EVIDENCE UPON WHICH ALEXANDER'S FRAUD CASE IS BASED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, CANNOT ESTABLISH FRAUD.	19
A. The Parol Evidence Rule Renders Void Any Oral Promise Limiting Group, Inc.'s Express Written Right To Terminate The Agreement Without Cause.	20
I. The fraud exception does not allow reliance upon oral promises that directly contradict a written contract term.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Because it is a rule of substantive law, evidence of a parole promise contradicting a written agreement cannot support a judgment, whether objected to at trial or not.	28
3. Group, Inc. repeatedly, unsuccessfully objected to the admission of the evidence here and unsuccessfully sought a proper clarifying instruction.	30
4. Group, Inc.'s demonstration of prejudice is un rebutted.	31
B. Even If The Parol Evidence Rule Did Not Apply, Alexander Could Not Justifiably Rely On Oral Promises That Contradict The Integrated Written Agreement.	32
C. Alexander's "Litany" Of Other Oral Promises Cannot Independently Support The Judgment.	34
III. REITERATION OF THE SUPPOSEDLY FRAUDULENT REPRESENTATIONS AFTER THE AGREEMENT WAS ENTERED INTO CANNOT SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT.	36
IV. ALEXANDER ALL BUT ADMITS THAT THE JURY AWARDED SPECULATIVE, DUPLICATIVE, AND IMPROPER COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.	38
A. The Award Of Fraud Damages For Lost Net Earnings Is Based On Speculation.	38
B. Alexander Does Not Dispute That His Contract And Tort Damages Are Fatally Inconsistent And Duplicative.	42
C. Alexander Silently Concedes The Erroneous Refusal To Instruct As To Proximate Cause.	43
D. Alexander Admits That His Emotional Distress Damages Were Not In Fact Caused By the 1982 Fraud.	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
V. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES CANNOT STAND.	45
A. The Special Verdict Does Not Support The Punitive Damage Award Against Group, Inc.	45
1. The instructions erroneously did not require the jury to find that Group, Inc. acted with oppression, malice, or fraud.	45
2. Alexander must bear the burden of his own failure to propose a special verdict and instructions sufficient to support the punitive damage award.	47
B. The Jury Instruction On Comparative Reprehensibility Was Improperly And Prejudicially Refused.	48
C. There Is No Justification For the Exclusion Of Evidence Relevant To The Need For Deterrence.	50
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alling v. Universal Manufacturing Corp.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1412	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Armstrong v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> (1989) 150 App. Div. 2d 189, 540 N.Y.S.2d 799	5, 36-37
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	23
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809	49
<i>Banco Do Brasil</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 973	28
<i>Bank of America etc. Assn. v. Pendergrass</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 258	13, 20, 23, 24-25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Barber v. Rancho Mortgage & Investment Corp.</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1819	47
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 892 F.2d 680	35
<i>Berge v. International Harvester Co.</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 152	40
<i>Bernstein v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 324	25, 27
<i>Breazeal v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1329	18
<i>Brown v. Boren</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1303	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Buchanan v. City of Newport Beach</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 221	18
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442	9
<i>Center Foundation v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 547	38
<i>City of Long Beach v. Farmers & Merchants Bank</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 780	30
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	46
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388	23, 24
<i>Criqui v. Pearl Music Company, Inc.</i> (1979) 41 Ore.App. 511, 599 P.2d 1177	36
<i>Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1359	20
<i>Estate of Anderson</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 436	8
<i>FPI Development, Inc. v. Nakashima</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 367	22
<i>Ferguson v. Koch</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 342	27
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 27 F.3d 763	35
<i>Foss v. Anthony Industries</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 794	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Halagan v. Ohanesian</i> (1967) 257 Cal.App.2d 14	27
<i>Hartman v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 240	27
<i>In re Exxon Valdez (Baker v. Hazelwood)</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 270 F.3d 1215	49, 51
<i>Kids' Universe v. In2Labs</i> (Jan. 30, 2002, 2d Civ. No. B147455) ___ Cal.App.4th ___	41
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888	32
<i>Kuffel v. Seaside Oil Co.</i> (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 354	41
<i>Lewelling v. Farmers Insurance of Columbus, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 1989) 879 F.2d 212	5
<i>Logacz v. Limansky</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1149	31
<i>Loth v. Truck-A-Way Corp.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 757	38
<i>Magpali v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471	3, 5, 8, 11, 16
<i>Marketing West, Inc. v. Sanyo Fisher (USA) Corp.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 603	25, 26, 33
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> (1994) 163 Ill.2d 33, 643 N.E.2d 734	35-36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820	39-40
<i>McGonigle v. Combs</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 968 F.2d 810	35
<i>McKelvey v. Boeing North American, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 151	11
<i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	47
<i>Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	48
<i>Nodine v. Shiley Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 240 F.3d 1149	7
<i>Padre Dam Mun. Water Dist. v. Burkhardt</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 988	38
<i>Parsons v. Tickner</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513	11, 18
<i>People v. Antick</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79	30
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	30
<i>Pepper v. Underwood</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 698	35
<i>Resort Video, Ltd. v. Laser Video, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1679	41
<i>Richard v. Baker</i> (1956) 141 Cal.App.2d 857	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Robison v. Leigh</i> (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 730	47
<i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573	50
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v J & D Painting</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1199	35
<i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1318	8
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498	38
<i>Service by Medallion, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1807	35
<i>Shaffer v. Debbas</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 33	11
<i>Simmons v. Cal. Institute of Technology</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 264	28
<i>Slivinsky v. Watkins-Johnson Co.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 799	33
<i>Spear v. California State Auto. Assn.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1035	9
<i>Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse</i> (Ariz.Ct.App. 1996) 190 Ariz. 6, 945 P.2d 317	35
<i>Stout v Turney</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 718	35
<i>Tahoe National Bank v. Phillips</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Tenzer v. Superscope, Inc.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 18	15-16
<i>Thrifty-Tel, Inc. v. Bezenek</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1559	10
<i>Vai v. Bank of America</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 329	27
<i>Volk v. Davidson & Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 816 F.2d 1406	8, 9
<i>Wal-Noon Corp. v. Hill</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 605	20
<i>Walker v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> (1960) 183 Cal.App.2d 513	9
<i>Weir v. Snow</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 283	11
<i>West v. Henderson</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1578	25
Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure section 647	47
Code of Civil Procedure section 1856	13, 20, 22, 24, 29
Insurance Code section 22	9
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 14(c)(1)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Texts	
20 West's Annotated Code of Civil Procedure (1983 ed.) foll. section 1856	22
Other	
Law Revision Commission Comment to Code of Civil Procedure section 1856	22
